

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
6/14/2019 1:51 PM

Case No. 53041-4-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

NATIONAL PARKS CONSERVATION ASSOCIATION,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON, DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY, and
BP WEST COAST PRODUCTS LLC,

Respondents.

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

JANETTE K. BRIMMER (WSB #41271)
ASHLEY N. BENNETT (WSB #53748)
Earthjustice
705 Second Avenue, Suite 203
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 343-7340 | Phone
(206) 343-1526 | Fax
jbrimmer@earthjustice.org
abennett@earthjustice.org

*Attorneys for Appellant National Parks
Conservation Association*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

ARGUMENT1

 I. NPCA Properly Invoked the Superior Court’s Jurisdiction
 Over Its Appeal.1

 A. NPCA Timely Satisfied the Statutory Requirements for
 Filing Its Petition for Review with the Superior Court.....2

 B. Ecology Agrees that NPCA Timely Filed Its Appeal.....4

 II. BP Presents No Valid Arguments in rebuttal.5

 A. Washington Case Law Verifies the Statutory
 Requirements for Filing.5

 B. BP Misconstrues the Term “Filing.”7

 C. BP’s Reliance on *Rahman v. Washington Department
 of Employment Security* is Misplaced.9

 III. The Doctrines of Substantial Compliance and Of Constructive
 Filing Are Applicable to NPCA’s Petition for Review.11

 A. NPCA Substantially Complied with Administrative
 Rule 2.11

 B. NPCA Constructively Filed its Petition for Review on
 August 15, 2018.14

CONCLUSION.....16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Biomed Comm. Inc. v. State Dep't of Health Bd. of Pharmacy,</i> 146 Wn. App. 929, 193 P.3d 1093 (2008)	4
<i>Burnett v. Tacoma City Light,</i> 124 Wn. App. 550, 104 P.3d 677 (2004)	15, 16
<i>City of Lakewood v. Cheng,</i> 169 Wn. App. 165, 279 P.3d 914 (2012)	7, 9
<i>City of Seattle v. Pub. Emp't Relations Comm'n,</i> 116 Wn.2d 923, 809 P.2d 1377 (1991)	13
<i>Clymer v. Employment Sec. Dep't,</i> 82 Wn. App. 25, 917 P.2d 1091 (1996)	13
<i>Conom v. Snohomish County,</i> 155 Wn.2d 154, 118 P.3d 344 (2005)	4
<i>Diehl v. W. Washington Growth Mgmt. Hearings Bd.,</i> 153 Wn.2d 207, 103 P.3d 193 (2004)	3
<i>In re Det. of Turay,</i> 139 Wn.2d 379, 986 P.2d 790 (1999)	12
<i>Griffith v. City of Bellevue,</i> 130 Wn.2d 189, 922 P.2d 83 (1996)	12
<i>Margetan v. Superior Chair Craft Co.,</i> 92 Wn. App. 240, 963 P.2d 907 (1998)	2, 6, 9, 17
<i>In re Messmer,</i> 52 Wn.2d 510, 326 P.2d 1004 (1958)	12
<i>Quality Rock Prod., Inc. v. Thurston Cty.,</i> 126 Wn. App. 250, 108 P.3d 805 (2005)	4

<i>Rahman v. Washington Department of Employment Security</i> , 189 Wn. App. 1010, 2015 WL 4518347 (2015) (unpublished)	10, 11
<i>San Juan Fidalgo Holding Co. v. Skagit Cty.</i> , 87 Wn. App. 703, 943 P.2d 341 (1997)	17
<i>State v. Krier</i> , 149 Wn. App. 1012, 2009 WL 597288 (2009) (unpublished)	7
<i>State v. Robinson</i> , 104 Wn. App. 657, 17 P.3d 653 (2001)	6
<i>Stevens v. City of Centralia</i> , 86 Wn. App. 145, 936 P.2d 1141 (1997)	15, 16
<i>Stewart v. State, Dep't of Employment Sec.</i> , 191 Wn.2d 42, 419 P.3d 838 (2018)	1
<i>Vasquez v. Dept. of Labor & Indus.</i> , 44 Wn. App. 379, 722 P.2d 854 (1986)	4
<i>Waste Connections of Washington, Inc. v. Department of Labor & Industries</i> , 5 Wn. App. 2d 902, 428 P.3d 1224 (2018)	13, 14
Statutes	
RCW 4.96.010	16
RCW 34.05.514	1, 2, 14, 15
RCW 34.05.542	1, 2, 3, 14, 15
RCW 34.05.546	1, 3, 14, 15
RCW 36.18.005	2, 9
RCW 36.18.020	2, 9
RCW 36.18.060	2, 9

Regulations

WAC 371-08-305(6).....8
WAC 371-08-555.....1, 2, 3, 14, 15

Other Authorities

Black’s Law Dictionary (6th ed.1990).....7
Washington State Court Rules,
Administrative Rule 212
Washington State Court Rules,
General Rule 3.19
Washington State Court Rules,
General Rule 30(c)(1)9
Washington Rules of Appellate Procedure,
RAP 18.6(c)9
